

No. 18-16663

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

CITY OF OAKLAND; and  
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

B.P. P.L.C.; CHEVRON CORPORATION; CONOCOPHILLIPS;  
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION; ROYAL DUTCH SHELL  
PLC; and DOES, 1 through 10,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from The United States District Court, Northern District of California  
Case Nos. 3:17-cv-06011-WHA, 3:17-cv-06012-WHA (Hon. William H. Alsup)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SENATORS SHELDON WHITEHOUSE,  
DIANNE FEINSTEIN, RICHARD BLUMENTHAL, MAZIE K. HIRONO,  
EDWARD J. MARKEY, AND KAMALA D. HARRIS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND REVERSAL**

---

Gerson H. Smoger  
SMOGER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
13250 Branch View Ln.  
Dallas, TX 75234  
(972) 243-5297  
(510) 531-4529  
gerson@texasinjurylaw.com

Robert S. Peck  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
LITIGATION, P.C.  
455 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 944-2874  
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
AMICI CURIAE’S IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION WITH RESPECT TO THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE RELIED ON INCOMPLETE INFORMATION AS TO DEFENDANTS’ OWN EFFORTS TO PREVENT POLICIES THAT ADDRESS CLIMATE CHANGE .....	5
A. Defendants Have Prodigiously Funded Efforts to Prevent Congress from Acting to Address Carbon Pollution .....	8
1. Defendants bankrolled lobbying efforts to block climate legislation. ....	10
a. Lobbying by defendants. ....	10
b. Lobbying through trade associations and front groups. ....	15
2. Defendants nearly exclusively fund political campaigns for candidates opposed to legislative action on climate change. ....	21
a. Direct spending. ....	22
b. Indirect spending. ....	23
B. Defendants Have Deployed the Same Lobbyists and Front Groups to Block Executive Branch Actions. ....	24
C. Defendants Have Undermined Diplomatic Solutions to Climate Change through their Domestic and International Actions. ....	26
II. SHOULD THE COURT CONSIDER DECLINING JURISDICTION, IT SHOULD FIRST ASCERTAIN THE FULL EXTENT OF DEFENDANTS’ EFFORTS TO BLOCK GOVERNMENT ACTION.....	30

III. CONCLUSION .....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	10
<i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....	6, 30
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) ...	7
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1042 (2015) .....	7
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	32
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395, 398 (1946) .....	7, 8
<i>Virginian R. Co. v. Railway Employees</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937).....	8
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	32

### Other Authorities

26 <sup>th</sup> State Policy Network Annual Meeting Agenda: Roundtable: California – Policy Bellwether or Bully?, State Policy Network, <a href="https://spn.org/meeting/26th-spn-annual-meeting/#agenda">https://spn.org/meeting/26th-spn-annual-meeting/#agenda</a> .....	26
2006 Annual Report, Heritage Foundation.....	17
AFPM Applauds Proposal to Revise Fuel Economy Standards, AFPM (Aug. 2, 2018) .....	26
American Petroleum Institute Summary, Center for Responsive Politics.....	16
Amy Westervelt, “BP joins list of companies fleeing Alec,” <i>The Guardian</i> (March 23, 2015) .....	20

BP Lobbying Totals 1998 – 2018, Center for Responsive Politics, available at <a href="https://www.opensecrets.org/orgs/lobby.php?id=D000000091">https://www.opensecrets.org/orgs/lobby.php?id=D000000091</a> .....	11, 13
BP Totals, Center for Responsive Politics.....	22
Brief of amici curiae Robert Brulle, Center for Climate Integrity, Justin Farrell, Benjamin Franta, Stephan Lewandowsky, Naomi Oreskes, and Geoffrey Supran in support of appellees and affirmance, <i>San Mateo v. Chevron</i> , Case No. 18- 15499 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.).....	28
Cato Institute, Conservative Transparency .....	17
Chevron Bills lobbied 2009, Center for Responsive Politics, available at <a href="https://www.opensecrets.org/lobby/clientbills.php?id=D000000015&amp;year=2009">https://www.opensecrets.org/lobby/clientbills.php?id=D000000015&amp;year=2009</a> .....	12
Chevron Bills lobbied 2010, Center for Responsive Politics, available at <a href="https://www.opensecrets.org/lobby/clientbills.php?id=D000000015&amp;year=2010">https://www.opensecrets.org/lobby/clientbills.php?id=D000000015&amp;year=2010</a> .....	12
Chevron Lobbying Totals 1998 – 2018, Center for Responsive Politics, available at <a href="https://www.opensecrets.org/orgs/lobby.php?id=D000000015">https://www.opensecrets.org/orgs/lobby.php?id=D000000015</a> .....	11, 13
Chevron Totals, Center for Responsive Politics.....	22
Coalition Partners, United for Jobs.....	18
Comment letter from Sheldon Whitehouse .....	25
ConocoPhillips Lobbying Totals 1998 – 2018, Center for Responsive Politics, available at <a href="https://www.opensecrets.org/orgs/lobby.php?id=D000000303">https://www.opensecrets.org/orgs/lobby.php?id=D000000303</a> . 11, 13	
ConocoPhillips Totals, Center for Responsive Politics.....	22
Coral Davenport and Julie Hirschfeld Davis, “Move to Fight Obama’s Climate Plan Started Early,” <i>The New York Times</i> (Aug. 3, 2015) .....	26

Exxon Mobil, Conservative Transparency .....	20
ExxonMobil Bills lobbied 2009, Center for Responsive Politics, available at <a href="https://www.opensecrets.org/lobby/clientbills.php?id=D000000129&amp;year=2009">https://www.opensecrets.org/lobby/clientbills.php?id=D000000129&amp;year=2009</a> .....	12
ExxonMobil Bills lobbied 2010, Center for Responsive Politics, available at <a href="https://www.opensecrets.org/lobby/clientbills.php?id=D000000129&amp;year=2010">https://www.opensecrets.org/lobby/clientbills.php?id=D000000129&amp;year=2010</a> .....	13
ExxonMobil Totals, Center for Responsive Politics .....	23
Frontiers of Freedom, Conservative Transparency .....	18
Glenn Kessler & Michelle Ye Hee Lee, “Fact-checking President Trump’s claims on the Paris climate change deal,” <i>The Washington Post</i> (Jun. 1, 2017) .....	30
Global Climate Coalition An Overview, Global Climate Coalition (Nov. 11, 1996) .....	28
Gregory Meyer and Anjili Raval, “Oil lobby group opposes carbon tax backed by its biggest members,” <i>The Financial Times</i> (Mar. 4, 2019).....	20
Heartland Institute, Conservative Transparency.....	17
Hiroko Tabuchi, “The Oil Industry’s Covert Campaign to Rewrite American Car Emissions Rules,” <i>The New York Times</i> (Dec. 13, 2018) .....	25
InfluenceMap (Apr. 2016) .....	14, 15, 17
Jane Mayer, <i>Dark Money: The Hidden History of the Billionaires Behind the Rise of the Radical Right</i> (2016) .....	17
January 31, 2017 Letter from API President Jack Gerard .....	19
June 9, 2018, Letter to Paul Ryan and Kevin McCarthy .....	20

Kevin Steinberger & Amanda Levin, “Chamber Inflates Costs, Ignores Benefits of Climate Action,” Natural Resources Defense Council (March 22, 2017) .....	30
Key Manufacturing Vote, National Association of Manufacturers.....	19
Key Vote Alert, U.S. Chamber of Commerce (May 9, 2017) .....	19
Maggie Farley, “Showdown at Global Warming Summit,” <i>The Los Angeles Times</i> (Dec. 7, 1997) .....	29
Marianne Lavelle, “John McCain’s Climate Change Legacy,” Inside Climate News (Aug. 26, 2018).....	18
May 9, 2017 letter from API President Jack Gerard .....	19
National Assn. of Manufacturers Summary, Center for Responsive Politics .....	16
Notice of Tutorial, <i>California v. BP</i> , Case No. C 170611 (N.D. Cal.).....	31
Oct. 13, 1997 Speech of Lee Raymond to the World Petroleum Congress .....	29
PRWatch (July 23, 2015).....	20
Request for Information re Amicus Curiae Materials, <i>California v. BP</i> , Case No. C 170611 (N.D. Cal.) .....	31
“Revealed: how oil giant influenced Bush,” The Guardian (Jun. 8, 2005) .....	29
Robert Brulle, “Institutionalizing delay: foundation funding and the creation of U.S. climate change counter-movement organizations,” <i>Climatic Change</i> (Dec. 2013) .....	15, 17
Royal Dutch Shell Bills lobbied 2009, Center for Responsive Politics, available at <a href="https://www.opensecrets.org/lobby/clientbills.php?id=D000042525&amp;year=2009">https://www.opensecrets.org/lobby/clientbills.php?id=D000042525&amp;year=2009</a> .....	13



Royal Dutch Shell Bills lobbied 2010, Center for Responsive Politics, available at <a href="https://www.opensecrets.org/lobby/clientbills.php?id=D000042525&amp;year=2010">https://www.opensecrets.org/lobby/clientbills.php?id=D000042525&amp;year=2010</a> .....	13
Royal Dutch Shell Lobbying Totals 1998 – 2018, Center for Responsive Politics, available at <a href="https://www.opensecrets.org/lobby/clientsum.php?id=D000042525">https://www.opensecrets.org/lobby/clientsum.php?id=D000042525</a> .....	14
Royal Dutch Shell Totals, Center for Responsive Politics .....	23
S.1151 “Climate Stewardship and Innovation Act of 2005,” 109 <sup>th</sup> Cong. ....	9
S.139 “Climate Stewardship Act of 2003,” 108 <sup>th</sup> Cong. ....	9
S.1733, the Clean Energy Jobs and American Power Act, S.1462 .....	10
S.280 “Climate Stewardship and Innovation Act of 2007,” 110 <sup>th</sup> Cong. ....	9
S.2877, the Carbon Limits and Energy for America’s Renewal (CLEAR) Act.....	10
Scott Keyes, “Kissing Cousins: How the U.S. Chamber of Commerce and American Crossroads Hook Up to Elect Republicans (Oct. 7, 2010) .....	24
Second quarter 2018 lobbying report for American Fuel and Petrochemical Manufacturers .....	25
Statement of Senator Whitehouse, <a href="http://www.whitehouse.senate.gov/download/?id=7c225de8-0d47-4c02-bc4e-5a3e932cc9f">http://www.whitehouse.senate.gov/download/?id=7c225de8-0d47-4c02-bc4e-5a3e932cc9f</a> .....	24
Top Elections Spenders, Center for Responsive Politics.....	24
Top Spenders, Center for Responsive Politics.....	15
Top Spenders, Center for Responsive Politics, available at <a href="https://www.opensecrets.org/lobby/top.php?showYear=a&amp;indexType=s">https://www.opensecrets.org/lobby/top.php?showYear=a&amp;indexType=s</a> .....	14

“Trade Associations and their Climate Policy Footprint,” InfluenceMap (December 2017) .....16

U.S. Chamber of Commerce Summary, Center for Responsive Politics .....24

**Treatises**

1 Alexis De Tocqueville, *Democracy in America* (Arthur Goldhammer trans., Penguin Putnam Inc. 2004) (1838).....34

3 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Common Law of England* (1992 reprint) (1765).....34
